BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: W W Arnold Jr
M-0213
ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On February 26, 2009, W W Arnold Jr (M-0213) was assessed a civil money
penalty in the amount of $450.00 for employing 3 unlicensed individual(s) to perform
electrical work in violation of Regulation 11.6 of the Board of Electrical Examiners of the
State of Arkansas. This violation occurred on January 22, 2009 at B J Service. WW
Arnold Jr did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about March 17,
2009.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $450.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By Q#MLCL:%L
Ronald E. Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: 3/(8’/0)

TD01222009F




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Rick Bowers

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On January 5, 2009, Rick Bowers was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $250.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on September 7, 2008 at Flash Market.
Rick Bowers did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about 1/15/2009.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $250.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

B@c«( ﬁ[—\

Ronald E. Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: / / 5 /O)‘

CC09072008A




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Melburn W Bradley
M-7667
ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On October 14, 2008, Melburn W Bradley (M-7667) was assessed a civil money
penalty in the amount of $250.00 for employing 1 unlicensed individual(s) to perform
electrical work in violation of Regulation 11.6 of the Board of Electrical Examiners of the
State of Arkansas. These violations occurred on September 19, 2008 at 1710 Beauty
Berry. Melburn W Bradley did not contest the penalty and has not paid the penalty.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money

penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $250.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners. The electrician’s license shall not

be renewed until the penalty is paid.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

B@m«t ¢ Bﬁ,\_,

Ronald E. Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: .Z/Z 497

CC09192008A




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Melburn W Bradley
M-7667
ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On October 14, 2008, Melburn W Bradley (M-7667) was assessed a civil money

penalty in the amount of $250.00 for employing 1 unlicensed individual(s) to perform

2 electrical work in violation of Regulation 11.6 of the Board of Electrical Examiners of the
. State of Arkansas. This violation occurred on September 19, 2008 at 1710 Beauty
Berry. Melburn W Bradley did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or
about February 3, 2009.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

‘ The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $250.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

| Byﬁ_&( E&

.Ronald E. Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: 2/5 /09

CC09192008A




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Jehu Casanas

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On January 9, 2009, Jehu Casanas was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on October 29, 2009 at Mountain
Ranch Apartments. Jehu Casanas did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment
on or about March 4, 2009.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By:Qal [ &

Ronald E. Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: 3/7 /97

TD10292008F



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Casey Lynn Caudle

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On 10/13/2008, Casey Lynn Caudle was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on August 13, 2008 at 1001 McNutt
Street #247. Casey Lynn Caudle did not contest the penalty and has not paid the
penalty.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

B@ Z&:

Ronald E. Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: [ // &/9,9

CC08132008A



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Ted Clements
M-7533

CONSENT ORDER

The Arkansas Department of Labor (hereinafter, ADOL) and Ted Clements enter
into this agreement to settle all issues relating to citations and assessments of civil
money penalties issued by the Electrical Division of the ADOL. The parties agree and
state the following:

1. Ted Clements admits to 1 violation of Arkansas law regarding the
licensing of electricians, Ark. Code Ann. §§ 17-28-101 et seq., or the regulations of the
Board, on January 22, 2009.

2. The Department of Labor notified Ted Clements of a civil penalty
assessment in the amount of $250.00 for these violations.

3. Ted Clements has not been previously disciplined or fined by the Board.

4, Ted Clements specifically agrees to future compliance with Arkansas laws
regarding licensing of electricians and the standards for the performance of electrical
work.

5. Ted Clements and the ADOL agree that the above referenced fine in this
matter shall be suspended provided there are no further violations of the state's
licensing law, or National Electrical Code® as adopted by the Board, for a period of two
years from entry of this order.

Dated this 12th day of MARCH 2009.

IT IS SO AGREED.

By: ﬁo«.——g A —— By: ,J
Ron Baker Ted Clements
Code Enforcement Administrator 909 N Main
Arkansas Department of Labor Searcy AR 72143

10421 West Markham

Little Rock, AR 72205
(501) 682-4547 Batch # TD01222009A



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
‘ , INRE: Phillip Cowan
M-3418

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On January 9, 2009, Phillip Cowan (M-3418) was assessed a civil money penalty
in the amount of $1,600.00 for employing 2 unlicensed individual(s) to perform electrical
work in violation of Regulation 11.6 and for failure to supervise 4 electrical apprentices
in violation of Regulation 7.9(g) of the Board of Electrical Examiners of the State of
Arkansas. These violations occurred on October 29, 2008 at Mountain Ranch
Apartments. Phillip Cowan did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or

about March 4, 2009.

‘ - CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $1,600.00,

there being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

Byﬁd £ @4__,

Ronald E. Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: 3/ 9 /0 9

‘- . TD10292008F



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Garland Derden Jr
M-0887
ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On December 12, 2008, Garland Derden Jr (M-0887) was assessed a civil
money penalty in the amount of $250.00 for employing 1 unlicensed individual(s) to
perform electrical work in violation of Regulation 11.6 of the Board of Electrical
Examiners of the State of Arkansas. Garland Derden Jr did not contest the penalty, but
tendered payment on or about January 2, 2009.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $250.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By:@eul C@L_’

Ronald E. Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Date:___! / S /03

RB12082008A



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Jacob Elder
EA-6222 (Expired 2/28/2008)

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On January 5, 2009, Jacob Elder was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $10.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on October 28, 2008 at Pine Mountain
General Baptist Church. Jacob Elder did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment
on or about March 9, 2009.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $10.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

—
By: @w g CB .—/{
Ronald E. Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: 3 / 7 /0.)

TD10282008A
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BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Kelly Franklin Folsom
ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On January 5, 2009, Kelly Franklin Folsom was assessed a civil money penalty
in the amount of $250.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of
Ark. Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on December 16, 2008 at 3024-
3028 Alabama Avenue. Kelly Franklin Folsom did not contest the penalty, but tendered
payment on or about February 9, 2009.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW.

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $250.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

ByQ«-L < &_

Ronald E. Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

pate:  2/16 [0

CC12162008A




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Joe Ford
M-7950

ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On February 20, 2009, Joe Ford (M-7950) was assessed a civil money penalty in
the amount of $875.00 for employing 2 unlicensed individual(s) to perform electrical
work in violation of Regulation 11.6 of the Board of Electrical Examiners of the State of
Arkansas and for failure to supervise 5 electrical apprentices in violation of Regulation
7.9(g) of the Board of Electrical Examiners of the State of Arkansas. These violations
occurred on January 16, 2009 at Walrose Apartments. Joe Ford did not contest the
penalty, but tendered payment on or about March 13, 2009.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $875.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

BYIQML C g,é/

Ronald E. Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: 2/t /09

TD01162009A




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Willie D Godwin
M-2783
ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On January 16, 2009, Willie D Godwin (M-2783) was assessed a civil money
penalty in the amount of $150.00 for employing 1 unlicensed individual(s) to perform
electrical work in violation of Regulation 11.6 of the Board of Electrical Examiners of the
State of Arkansas. This violation occurred on December 9, 2008 at Arvest. Willie D
Godwin did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about February 9,
2009.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $150.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By: ¢
Ronald E. Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: 2//( /0 7

TD12092008C
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BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Willie D Godwin
M-2783
ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On February 2, 2009, Willie D Godwin (M-2783) was assessed a civil money
penalty in the amount of $150.00 for failure to supervise an electrical apprentice in
violation of Regulation 7.9(g) of the Board of Electrical Examiners of the State of
Arkansas. This violation occurred on January 22, 2009 at River Chase Strip Mall. Willie
D Godwin did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about February 12,
2009.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $150.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

ByQ.L CAN ag./

Ronald E. Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: 2 /ie /ofi

TD01222009E




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

" . IN RE: William Goliff

FINDINGS OF FACT:

ORDER

On January 5, 2008, William Goliff was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $250.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on September 9, 2008 at William
Goliff/Rental Property. William Goliff did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment
on or about February 9, 2009.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
b THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $250.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

Byz/JZM Q;BJ;_

Ronaid E. Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: 'Z/lé /oj

THO09092008A




